



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL )  
CLUB, LTD.; MARK HESTER; )  
JOHN R. SYLVESTER; )  
MARSHALL KENNETH WATKINS; )  
BARBARA BOYCE, )  
ROGER T. BOYCE, SR.; and the )  
DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S )  
ASSOCIATION, )  
Plaintiffs Below, )  
Appellants, )

v. )

No. 15, 2017 )

DAVID SMALL, SECRETARY )  
OF THE DELAWARE DEPARTMENT )  
OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND )  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL; )  
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL )  
RESOURCES AND )  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL; )  
ED KEE, SECRETARY OF )  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF )  
AGRICULTURE; and DELAWARE )  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, )  
Defendants. )

Appeal from the Superior Court )  
of the State of Delaware )  
C.A. No. S16C-06-018 THG )

**APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Ralph K. Durstein, III, I.D. No. 912  
Devera B. Scott, I.D. No. 4756  
Deputy Attorneys General  
102 West Water Street  
Dover, DE 19904  
(302)577-8510  
Attorneys for Appellees

Dated: May 5, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Restricting Firearms Possession in Public Areas Balances Government Regulations against Private Rights without Undue Burden in the Interest of Public Safety. ....	16
A. Question Presented. ....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument. ....	17
1. The Strong Government Interest in the Safety of the Public Outweighs the Private Claim to Carry Firearms in Public Places.....	17
2. The Record is Sufficient to Support Limited and Reasonable Gun Restrictions That Comport with Important Government Interests in Public Safety.....	23
3. The Longstanding Regulations Governing Firearms in State Parks and Forests Do Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Constitution and are Presumptively Lawful. ....	25
4. The Scope of the Right to Defense in Public Places under the Delaware Constitution is No Greater Than That under the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	26

5. The Public Interest in Protecting Temporary Overnight Visitors to State Facilities is Greater Than Private Gun Rights. ....	28
II. The DDA and DNREC Regulations Are Consistent with Other State Laws Regulating Guns and Restricting Their Use. ....	36
A. Question Presented. ....	36
B. Scope of Review. ....	36
C. Merits of Argument. ....	37
III. DDA and DNREC Acted within the Scope of the Authority Granted by the General Assembly to Protect Public Safety in Public Areas. ....	44
A. Question Presented. ....	44
B. Scope of Review. ....	44
C. Merits of Argument. ....	45
CONCLUSION. ....	48

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A.W. Fin. Services, S.A. v. Empire Res. Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009). . . . .	37
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Del. Dept. of Ins.</i> , 2006 WL 3457623 (Nov. 29, 2006). . . . .	41
<i>Atlantis I Condo. Ass'n v. Bryson</i> , 403 A.2d 711 (Del. 1979). . . . .	45, 47
<i>Baker v. Schwarb</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 881 (E.D. Mich. 2014). . . . .	32
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F.Supp.2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012). . . . .	17
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015). . . . .	25
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 2016 WL 7428412 (Del.Super. Dec. 23, 2016). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantinca v. Fontana</i> , 884 A.2d 468 (Del. 2005). . . . .	37, 38, 43
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002). . . . .	23
<i>Commonwealth v. McGowan</i> , 464 Mass. 232 (Mass. 2013). . . . .	26
<i>Dept. of Correction v. Worsham</i> , 638 A.2d 1104 (Del. 1994). . . . .	45
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993). . . . .	36, 44
<i>Digiacinto v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va.2011). . . . .	29
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del.2014). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014). . . . .	24
<i>Embody v. Ward</i> , 695 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2012). . . . .	32, 33

<i>Fla. Carry, Inc. v. Univ. of Fla.</i> , 180 So. 3d 137 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015). .....	42
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015). .....	24
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 38 F.Supp.3d 1365 (N.D.Ga. 2014) ....	29
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012). .....	18, 21
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011). .....	18
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014). .....	31, 32
<i>Justice v. Gatchell</i> , 325 A.2d 97 (Del. 1974). .....	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F.Supp.2d 235 (S.D.N.Y.2011), <i>aff'd</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012). .....	29
<i>Klein v. Nat’l. Pressure Cooker</i> , 64 A.2d 529 (Del.1949). .....	16
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017). .....	8,19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001). .....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010). .....	27
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.2d 933 (7th Cir.2012). .....	30
<i>Murphy v. Guerrero</i> , 2016 WL 5508998 (D.N.M.I. Sept. 28, 2016). .....	21
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009). .....	24
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012). .....	26
<i>Norman v. State</i> , -- So. 3d. --, 2017 WL 823613 (Fla. Mar. 2, 2017). .....	23, 32
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 425 A.2d 604 (Del. 1981). .....	16
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	19

<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 2017 WL 563963 (Del.Supr. Feb. 13, 2017).....	37
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2011 WL 2083893 (Del.Super. May 16, 2011).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Pontell</i> , 2010 WL 3432605 (Del.Supr. Sept. 2, 2010).....	36, 44
<i>U.S. v. Dorosan</i> , 2009 WL 273300 (E.D. La. Jan. 22, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 Fed. Appx. 874 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Dorosan</i> , 2009 WL 3294733 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Oct. 14, 2009).....	25, 29
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	17-18, 19, 29-31
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 418 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>W. Va. Dept. of Natural Res. v. Cline</i> , 488 S.E.2d 376 (W.Va. 1997).....	34-25
<i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2017 WL 1114979 (March 27, 2017).....	24
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 911 F.Supp.2d 972 (D.Hawaii 2012).....	29

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Del. Const. art I, § 20.....	<i>Passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

**STATUTES**

3 <i>Del.C.</i> §101.....	11
3 <i>Del.C.</i> §1001.....	45, 47
3 <i>Del.C.</i> §1011.....	10, 46-47
3 <i>Del.C.</i> §1022.....	46
3 <i>Del.C.</i> §1023.....	46

7 <i>Del.C.</i> §4701.....	12, 14, 46-47
7 <i>Del.C.</i> §4702.....	46
7 <i>Del.C.</i> §6001.....	12, 13
9 <i>Del.C.</i> §330.....	40
11 <i>Del.C.</i> §223.....	46
11 <i>Del.C.</i> §464.....	33
11 <i>Del.C.</i> §1441A.....	38-42
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441B.....	38-42
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1457.....	40
22 <i>Del.C.</i> §111.....	40
29 <i>Del.C.</i> §8003.....	46
29 <i>Del.C.</i> §8003A.....	14, 46

**REGULATIONS**

3 Del.Admin. C. §402.....	11, 48
7 Del.Admin.C. §3900.....	11, 12, 48
7 Del.Admin.C. §9201.....	13-15

**COURT RULES**

Supr. Ct. R.7(d).....	36
